
  
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:   City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals          MEETING DATE:  May 14, 2023 
 
REGARDING:  48648 Grand River Avenue # 50-22-17-126-006 (PZ24-0004) 
 
BY:  Alan Hall, Deputy Director Community Development 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
El Car Wash 
  
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned General Business (B-3) 
 
Location:   on Grand River Avenue, east of Wixom Road 
 
Parcel #:    50-22-17-126-006 
 
Request  
The applicant is requesting a variance from City of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 
3.10.3.a to allow one overhead door to face a major thoroughfare (Grand River 
Avenue). 
 
 
 
:   
 
The applicant, El Car Wash, is seeking a variance to allow an overhead door to be 
facing a major road which in this case is Grand River Ave. Twelve Mile Road at this 
location is not considered a “Major Road” and does not require a variance for the 
overhead door that direction. The site constraints and storm water management 
system both contribute to the building placement. 
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 
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Case # PZ24-0004 
 
   

 

 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ24-0004, sought by 
________________________________, for ________________________________________ 
because Petitioner has shown practical difficulty requiring ____________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited 
with respect to use of the property because ___________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(b) The property is unique because________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or 
surrounding properties because________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________  
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. __________________________________________________________. 
2. __________________________________________________________. 
3. __________________________________________________________. 
4. __________________________________________________________. 

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 



Zoning Board of Appeals    May 14, 2023      
El Car Wash  Page 3 of 3 
Case # PZ24-0004 
 
   

 

2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ24-0004, sought by 
_____________________________________, for ___________________________________ 
because Petitioner has not shown practical difficulty requiring_________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________  
____________________________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property including 

_______________________________________________________________ are not 
unique because they exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance 

request are self-created because _____________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to 

attain higher economic or financial return based on Petitioners 
statements that _______________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and 

surrounding properties by _____________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________. 

 
(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of 

the ordinance to _____________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________ 
______________________________________________________________________.  

 
 
 
Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to 
contact me at (248) 347-0417. 
 
Alan Hall – Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi 
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES
WITH THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED SCOPE
OF WORK (INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, LAYOUT, ETC.) PRIOR TO
INITIATING THE IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THESE
DOCUMENTS. SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCY BE FOUND BETWEEN THE
EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND THE PROPOSED WORK THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC. PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND
ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. COPIES OF ALL REQUIRED
PERMITS AND APPROVALS SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY
LAW, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS STONEFIELD ENGINEERING &
DESIGN, LLC. AND IT'S SUB-CONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY
DAMAGES AND LIABILITIES INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES ARISING
OUT OF CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR IN ADDITION
TO CLAIMS CONNECTED TO THE PROJECT AS A RESULT OF NOT
CARRYING THE PROPER INSURANCE FOR WORKERS COMPENSATION,
LIABILITY INSURANCE, AND LIMITS OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DEVIATE FROM THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS PLAN SET UNLESS APPROVAL
IS PROVIDED IN WRITING BY STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN,
LLC.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO DETERMINE THE MEANS AND
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY WORK OR CAUSE
DISTURBANCE ON A PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT CONTROLLED BY THE
PERSON OR ENTITY WHO HAS AUTHORIZED THE WORK WITHOUT
PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE OWNER OF THE PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RESTORE ANY DAMAGED OR
UNDERMINED STRUCTURE OR SITE FEATURE THAT IS IDENTIFIED TO
REMAIN ON THE PLAN SET. ALL REPAIRS SHALL USE NEW MATERIALS
TO RESTORE THE FEATURE TO ITS EXISTING CONDITION AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE SHOP
DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND OTHER REQUIRED SUBMITTALS
FOR REVIEW. STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC. WILL REVIEW
THE SUBMITTALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT AS
REFLECTED WITHIN THE PLAN SET.

9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES, LATEST EDITION.

10. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AUTHORITY AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF STREET OPENING PERMITS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO RETAIN AN OSHA CERTIFIED
SAFETY INSPECTOR TO BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

12. SHOULD AN EMPLOYEE OF STONEFIELD ENGINEERING & DESIGN, LLC.
BE PRESENT ON SITE AT ANY TIME DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT DOES
NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY OF THE RESPONSIBILITIES
AND REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE NOTES WITHIN THIS PLAN SET.
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GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

0' 40'20'20'

1" = 20'

SITE PLAN

C-3

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

SAWCUT LINE

PROPOSED CURB

PROPOSED FLUSH CURB

PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED CONCRETE

SETBACK LINE

PROPOSED BUILDING DOORS

PROPOSED SIGNS

PROPERTY LINE

OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 5.2.12.C AUTO WASH PARKING: 2 SPACES (REG.)

2 SPACES 3 SPACES (EMP.)

1 SPACE PER EMPLOYEE 20 SPACES (VAC.)

(3 EMPLOYEES)(1 SPACE)= 3 SPACES TOTAL: 25 SPACES

1 SPACE PER EACH VACUUM STATION

(19 STATIONS)(1 SPACE)= 19 SPACES

TOTAL= 2 + 3 + 19 = 24 SPACES

§ 5.3.2 90° PARKING: 9 FT X 20 FT

9 FT X 19 FT W/ 24 FT AISLE(1) W/ 26 FT AISLE

45° PARKING: 9 FT X 18 FT

9 FT X 18 FT W/ 15 FT AISLE W/ 15 FT AISLE

§ 5.3.11.I AUTO WASH STACKING: 39 SPACES

25 STACKING VEHICLES 4 DRYING SPACES

3 SPACES FOR DRYING AREA

§ 5.3.11.D. DRIVE THROUGH BYPASS LANE:(2) PROVIDED TO 12 MILE

18 FT

§ 5.3.11.E. & H. DRIVE THROUGH SPACES: 10 FT X 19 FT

9 FT X 19 FT

§ 5.3.11.F. DRIVE THROUGH CENTERLINE RADIUS: 25 FT

25 FT

§ 5.16.1(TABLE) AUTO WASH BICYCLE PARKING: 2 SPACES

NONE

§ 5.4.2 LOADING: OFF HOURS LOADING

10 SF PER FOOT OF BUILDING FRONTAGE 14 FT X 22 FT

(30.8 FT)(10 SF/FT) = 308 SF 308 SF

D.C.S §158-99(a) MINIMUM FIRE LANE: PROVIDED

20 FT WIDE & 14 FT CLEARANCE

(1)

(2)

§ 5.3.2 - STALL WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 17 FT , THE REQUIRED 6 IN CURB SHALL BE
REDUCED 4 IN IN HEIGHT

TWELVE MILE BYPASS LANE CONFIRMED JANUARY 9TH 2024 PLANNING REVIEW LETTER

LAND USE AND ZONING
PID: 22-17-126-006

 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT (B-3)

PROPOSED USE

AUTO WASH PERMITTED USE(1)

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA (2) 56,357 SF (1.3 AC)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 30 FT <30 FT

TUNNEL DOOR DIRECTION (3) NOT PROVIDED (V)

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK (GRAND RIVER)(4) 30 FT 59.6 FT

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK (NORTH) 30 FT 91.9 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (EAST) 15 FT 125.4 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (WEST) 15 FT 15.2 FT

MINIMUM FRONT PARKING SETBACK (GRAND RIVER) 20 FT 48.7 FT

MINIMUM REAR PARKING SETBACK (NORTH) 20 FT 117.6 FT

MINIMUM SIDE PARKING SETBACK (EAST) 10 FT 45.1 FT

MINIMUM SIDE PARKING SETBACK (WEST) 10 FT 50.4 FT

MINIMUM R.O.W PARKING STALL SETBACK 25 FT(5) 48.7 FT

MINIMUM DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE PROPERTY LINE SETBACK 10 FT 44.3 FT

MINIMUM R.O.W. LANDSCAPE BUFFER 20 FT 20.0 FT

ACCESSORY BUILDING WITHIN FRONT YARD NOT PERMITTED VACUUM SPACE (V)

MINIMUM FRONT FLAG POLE SETBACK 29.5 FT(6) 41.7 FT

MINIMUM ISLAND BACK-TO-BACK OF CURB 10 FT 10.0 FT

MINIMUM ISLAND LANDSCAPE AREA 200 SF 201 SF

MINIMUM R.O.W. LANDSCAPE BUFFER 20 FT 20.0 FT

MINIMUM FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE PERIMETER 75% (163 LF)(7) 94.5% (205.2 LF)

(V)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

VARIANCE

§ 4.32 - IN THE B-3 DISTRICT, AUTO WASH IS A PERMITTED USE WHEN COMPLETELY ENCLOSED IN
A BUILDING.

§ 3.6.2.D. - EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS ORDINANCE, THE MINIMUM LOT AREA
AND WIDTH, AND THE MAXIMUM PERCENT OF LOT COVERAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED ON THE
BASIS OF OFF-STREET PARKING, LOADING, GREENBELT SCREENING, YARD SETBACK OR USABLE
OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS AS SET FORTH IN THIS ORDINANCE.

§ 3.10.3.A - NO TRUCK WELL, LOADING DOCK, OVERHEAD DOOR OR OTHER TYPE OF SERVICE BAY
DOOR SHALL FACE A MAJOR THOROUGHFARE, NOR AN ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.

§ 3.6.2.E. - OFF-STREET PARKING SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE FRONT YARD OF THE OS-1, OST,
EXPO, EXO, B1, B-2, B-3, NCC, RC, TC AND FS DISTRICTS, EXCEPT THAT SAID PARKING SHALL
OBSERVE THE MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IN THE DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS OF SECTION 3.1 AND SECTION 5.5.3 OF THIS ORDINANCE AND, WITH RESPECT TO
THE TC DISTRICT, SECTION 3.27.1.D.

§ 5.3.13 - NO PARKING STALL SHALL BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 25 FT FROM R.O.W. LINE, STREET
EASEMENT, OR SIDEWALK, WHICHEVER IS CLOSER

§ 4.19.2.B. - FLAGPOLES MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN ANY REQUIRED FRONT OR EXTERIOR SIDE
YARD. SUCH POLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO CLOSER TO A PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY THAN
ONE-HALF (½) THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING.
(59 FT BUILDING SETBACK)(1/2) = 29.5 FT

§ 5.5.3.D.iii - 75% OF THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING A MINIMUM OF 4 FT
WIDE, EXCLUDING ACCESS TO BUILDING DOORS
(217 LF)(0.75) = 163 LF

PROPOSED MOUNTABLE CURB

X X PROPOSED CHAINLINK FENCE

PROPOSED EXTENDED CURB

PROPOSED HEATED CONCRETE

REQUIRED - FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING MEASUREMENTS




